
CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #08001

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: March 28, 2008

LOCATION: Northeast of the intersection of South 18th and F Streets

ADDRESS: 1800 F Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 18, Block 4, Sawyer’s Addition, Lancaster  County,
Nebraska. 

ZONING:  R-6 Residential EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:
North: Residential R-6
South: Residential R-6
East: Residential R-6
West: Parking Lot R-7

TYPE OF APPEAL:

THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

1.  Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.21.080(a) requires a front yard setback of
20'.  A variance from 20' to 7' is being requested.

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is an approximately 8,600 square foot lot located northeast
of the intersection of South 18th and F Street.  The lot is bounded by South 18th

Street on the west and F Street on the south, making it a corner lot.  As a corner
lot it has front yards adjacent to both streets.

2. The zoning on the lot was changed from D-Multiple-family to R-6 Residential with
the 1979 Zoning Update.

3. The lot was occupied by two single-family residences which have been removed
and the site is now vacant.  Surrounding land uses include multiple-family
residential to the north and east, single-family residential to the south, and a
church parking lot to the west. 

4. On September 12, 2007, the First Presbyterian Church applied for a special
permit to construct a parking lot in this site to serve the church which is located
one block to the west.  The site plan submitted for the special permit showed a
two-row, 20-space parking lot on the site.  The west row of parking was set back
7' from the west lot line and located in the front yard.
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5. Per Section 27.21.080(a) the front yard setback in the R-6 zoning district is 20'. 
The special permit was approved subject to several conditions including one that
requires a revised site plan showing compliance with the applicable setbacks.  A
copy of the site plan similar to the one submitted for the special permit which
includes parking in the front yard is attached to this report.

6. This request is for a variance to the front yard setback from 20' to 7' to allow the
parking lot as shown on the proposed site plan for Special Permit #07044.   

7. The petitioner notes that the variance is necessary because of the “long narrow
lot size in this neighborhood and the required front setbacks.”  The lot is
approximately 142' x 61', and approximately 8,600 square feet in area.  For
comparison, the minimum lot areas by residential zoning district (for a single-
family dwelling and other permitted uses) are as follows: AGR - three acres; R-1 -
9,000 sq. ft.; R-2 - 6,000 sq. ft.; R-3 - 6,000 sq. ft.; R-4 - 5,000 sq. ft.; R-5 - 5,000
sq. ft.; R-6 - 4,000 sq. ft.; R-7 - 4,000 sq. ft.; and R-8 - 4,000 sq. ft.

8. A review of the final plats within this section of land bounded by South 14th, South
27th, A and O Streets shows the majority of lots in this area to be in the range of
130' to 140' deep x 50' wide.  This lot at 142' x 61' is actually wider than the
typical lot.

9. There are many structures in the area that were built in the early 1900's and prior
to the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance, many of which do meet the setbacks in
effect today.  They are in contrast to those built since the adoption of the Zoning
Ordinance, including the apartment buildings adjacent to the east of this site, that
do.

10. The lot is flat and otherwise typical of those in the area.  There does not appear
to be any unusual characteristics associated with the site that distinguish it from
others in the area, except that it is wider.  While it is not wide enough to
accommodate the 20-space parking lot as proposed by the special permit, it
could accommodate a 10-stall parking lot, or a number of other uses that are
allowed in the R-6 district without a variance.   

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally
found within the locality or neighborhood concerned.”  If this waiver is not
approved, the owner must come into compliance with the required setbacks for
the R-6 zoning district.    
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Prepared by

___________
Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
March 18, 2008

CONTACT: Terri Sherman
5210 Deer Ridge Drive
Eagle, NE 68347
402.441.2823

APPELLENT: Trev Petersen
3800 Ver Maas Place Ste 200 
Lincoln, NE 68502
402.475.7011
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One Square Mile
Sec. 25 T10N R06E

Zoning:

R-1 to R-8
AG
AGR
O-1
O-2
O-3
R-T
B-1
B-2
B-3
B-4
B-5
H-1
H-2
H-3
H-4
I-1
I-2
I-3
P

Residential District
Agricultural District
Agricultural Residential District
Office District
Suburban Office District
Office Park District
Residential Transition District
Local Business District
Planned Neighborhood Business District
Commercial District
Lincoln Center Business District
Planned Regional Business District
Interstate Commercial District
Highway Business District
Highway Commercial District
General Commercial District
Industrial District
Industrial Park District
Employment Center District
Public Use District 

2007 aerial
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